

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 8, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 223-2021**

## EXPRESSING CONGRATULATIONS TO HONORABLE BABY PASCUAL-GUTIERREZ FOR HER APPOINTMENT AS UNDERSECRETARY OF THE PRESIDENTIAL LEGISLATIVE LIAISON OFFICE UNDER THE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

WHEREAS, Honorable Baby Pascual-Gutierrez, a daughter of the Municipality of Sison, Pangasinan, has been named by the Duterte administration as Undersecretary of the Presidential Legislative Liaison Office under the Office of the President;

WHEREAS, the recent appointment of Undersecretary Baby Pascual-Gutierrez is a clear manifestation that she can ably help in the promotion of presidential legislative initiatives and other priority policy reforms and development programs of the nation;

WHEREAS, the appointment of Undersecretary Baby Pascual-Gutierrez is definitely significant and will serve as an inspiration to other fellow Pangasinense women:

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan conveys its deepest congratulations to Honorable Baby Pascual-Gutierrez and wishes her more success in all her future endeavors;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, congratulations to Honorable Baby Pascual-Gutierrez for her appointment as Undersecretary of the Presidential Legislative Liaison Office under the Office of the President;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 223-2021 Page 2

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Baby Pascual-Gutierrez, for her information.

CERTIFIED BY:

NAVA-PEREZ VER Secretar to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: LD DG. LAMBINO MARK Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



